Form **PTO-1595**

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

103309848 PATENTS ONLY

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OF U.S. Patent and Trademark Office DS

274 857 13 PM 4: 28

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc. Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc. Name International Muffler Company	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Street Address: 1121 N. Main City: Schulenburg State: TX ZIP: 78956 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		FINANCE SECTION	
Execution Date: March 7, 2006 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc.	Name: International Muffler Company	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Street Address: 1121 N. Main	
3. Nature of conveyance Assignment	Execution Date: March 7, 2006	City: Schulenburg State: TX ZIP: 78956	
Security Agreement			
Security Agreement	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Additional name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
□ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License □ Other: 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers: □ This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 5,579,577 issued December 3, 1996 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 35690 Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
□ Other: 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers: □ This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s): □ S.579,577 issued December 3, 1996 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: □ Customer No.: 35690 □ Fric B. Meyertons □ Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel □ Authorization Form Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ None required (government interest not affecting title) **Read Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: □ Total number of applications and patents involved: □ Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 1.21(h) & 3.41): §40.00 □ Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel □ Authorization Form Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ None required (government interest not affecting title) **B. Patent No.(s): □ Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 1.21(h) & 3.41): §40.00 □ Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel □ Authorization Form Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ None required (government interest not affecting title) **B. Deposit Account No.: 50-1505/6068-00504/EBM **DO NOT USE THIS SPACE** 9. Statement and signature: □ To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	☐ Government Interest Assignment		
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 5.579,577 issued December 3, 1996 Additional numbers attached? No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 35690 Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
A. Patent Application No.(s): S,579,577 issued December 3, 1996	☐ Other:		
Additional numbers attached?	4. Application number(s) or patent numbers:	is document is being filed together with a new application	
Additional numbers attached?	A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 35690 Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		5,579,577 issued December 3, 1996	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 35690 Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Customer No.: 35690 Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit Account No.: 50-1505/6068-00504/EBM DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Customer No.: 35690 Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00 ☐ Authorization Form Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit Account No.: 50-1505/6068-00504/EBM DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1	
Eric B. Meyertons Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	-		
Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel P.O. Box 398 Austin, Texas 78767-0398 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Austin, Texas 78767-0398 8. Deposit Account No.: 50-1505/6068-00504/EBM DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	·		
Austin, Texas 78767-0398 8. Deposit Account No.: 50-1505/6068-00504/EBM DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	P.O. Box 398		
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Austin, Texas 78767-0398		
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
a true copy of the original document.	9. Statement and signature:		
\mathcal{M}			
Eric B. Mevertons 4–15–06			
Reg. No. 34,876 Signature Date	Reg. No. 34,876 Signatur	re Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:3			

09/19/2006 DBYRNE 00000157 50\505 5579577 40.00 DA 01 FC:8021

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Assignor	Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Assignor's Mailing Address	2400 Maremont Parkway Loudon, Tennessee 37774
Assignee	International Muffler Company, a Texas corporation
Assignee's Mailing Address	P.O. Box 397 1121 North Main Schulenburg, Texas 78956
Patents and Patent Applications:	U.S. Patent No. 4,821,391 Machine for Forming Automotive Muffler Mechanical Lock Joint
	U.S. Patent No. 5,477,015 Vehicular Muffler with Improved Mechanical Lock Joints
	U.S. Patent No. 5,579,577 Improved Method for Fabricating a Muffler
	U.S. Patent No. 5,936,210 Improved High Performance Muffler
	U.S. Patent Application No. 10/802,316 Catalytic Converter with Integral Heat Shield Device

In consideration of the execution and performance of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc., ArvinMeritor Canada, and International Muffler Company, dated March 1, 2006, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are here hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (a) the Patents identified above, and (b) all other materials, processes, devices, trade secrets, know-how and information described in or developed for use in conjunction with the Patents (the "Related Technology"), including but not limited to the right to license any and all of the Patents and the right to sue for past and future infringements of the Patents.

EXECUTED to be effective as of March _____, 2006.

MAREMONT EXHAUST PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: John A. G. Crable, Vice President

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0909

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN §

COUNTY OF OAKLAND §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 772 day of March, 2006, by John A.G. Crable, Vice President of Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

MCHI392N

Notary Public State of Michigan County of Oakland

My commission expires 3/16/2011

Acting in the County of Oakland

-2-

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0910